impact of foreign exchange rate fluctuations by closely monitoring exchange rate movements and where necessary
occasionally enters into simple forward exchange contracts to hedge the foreign currency risk whose maturity is
coterminous with the maturity period of the foreign currency liabilities. Thus, the Company is generally not exposed
to any significant foreign currency risk.

(ii) Interest Rate Risk:

The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates to bank borrowings comprising of term
loans and working capital loans.

The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

  March 31,  March 31,
  2019   2018

Variable Rate Borrowings

 Term Loans 3778.81 4125.74
 Working capital loans 14.80 1168.79

 Total 3793.61 5294.53

Fixed Rate Borrowings ---- ----

Closing average rate of interest 10.00% p.a. 10.00% p.a.

Interest Rate Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates on Variable Rate Borrowings
at the end of the reporting period. Impact on Profit before tax, using a 25 basis point +/- fluctuation in the interest rate
would be as under.

 March 31,  March 31,
 2019   2018

Interest rate increase by 0.25% -9.48 -13.24
Interest rate decrease by 0.25% +9.48 +13.24

` in	Lakhs

` in	Lakhs

60th

Annual Report
2018-19

83

(iii)  Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in market traded
prices.

Commodity price risk:

The Company is exposed to the movement in price of key raw materials in domestic and international markets.
The Company has in place policies to manage exposure to fluctuations in the prices of the key raw materials used
in operations. The Company manages fluctuations in raw material price through hedging in the form of advance
procurement when the prices are perceived to be low and also enters into advance buying contracts as strategic